

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: KAI109-M-R

Cash desk - 990mm - Front panel dark red



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Cash Desk 990mm Front Panel Dark Red KAI109-M-R

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the GGM Gastro Cash Desk 990mm Front Panel Dark Red KAI109-M-R. This product is designed for efficient cash handling in various settings, including retail and hospitality. Please read this manual carefully before use to ensure safe operation and maintenance of the cash desk.

2. Safety Information

To ensure safety while using the cash desk:

- Read and follow all instructions provided in this manual.
- Ensure the desk is placed on a flat, stable surface to prevent tipping.
- Avoid placing heavy items on the top surface to maintain stability.
- Ensure cords and cables are arranged properly to prevent tripping hazards.
- Regularly check for signs of wear or damage to the cash desk and refrain from use if damaged.
- Do not expose the desk to moisture or extreme temperatures.
- If using electronic equipment with the desk, ensure it complies with local electrical safety regulations.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

The GGM Gastro Cash Desk features a modern design suited for contemporary environments.

Technical Data:

- Dimensions: 990mm (W) x 780mm (H) x 600mm (D)
- Material: High-quality wood with durable finish
- Color: Dark Red front panel
- Weight: 45kg
- Assembly: Required

4. Setup and Installation

1. Remove all components from the packaging and check for any damage.
2. Refer to the hardware list included to ensure all parts are accounted for.
3. Assemble the legs to the main body of the desk using the provided screws and tools.
4. Attach the front panel securely, ensuring it is aligned properly.
5. Install any additional shelves or compartments as per the design.
6. Place the cash desk in a desired location, ensuring it is stable.
7. If using electrical components, plug them into a grounded outlet.

5. Operation

- Ensure all components are securely installed before use.
- Familiarize yourself with the layout of the cash desk to enhance efficiency during cash handling.
- Use the desk for its intended purpose only.
- Regularly check the desk for any signs of wear and tear during operation.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the cash desk with a soft, damp cloth. Avoid harsh chemicals that can damage the finish.
- Regularly check and tighten screws and fittings to ensure stability.
- Inspect the desk periodically for any damage and address issues immediately.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the desk wobbles, ensure that all legs are fully installed and the surface is flat.
- For any surface scratches, use furniture polish suitable for the material.
- If assembly issues arise, review the assembly instructions and ensure all components are correctly assembled.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the cash desk responsibly in accordance with local regulations. Consider recycling materials where possible. Do not dispose of it as general household waste.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. Your satisfaction is our priority.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Kassenfront 990mm - Dunkelrot

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf der Kassenfront 990mm in Dunkelrot. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um optimalen Komfort und Funktionalität in Ihrer Verkaufsstelle zu gewährleisten. Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen und Informationen sorgfältig durch, um eine sichere Verwendung zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt gemäß den Anweisungen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Installation- und Betriebshinweise befolgt werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.
- Sichere Aufstellung: Platzieren Sie die Kassenfront auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Vermeiden Sie Feuchtigkeit: Halten Sie das Produkt von Wasser und anderen Flüssigkeiten fern, um elektrische Gefahren und Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Reinigungsmittel oder chemischen Substanzen, die die Oberflächenstruktur beschädigen könnten.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von kleinen Kindern, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Regelmäßige Inspektion: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Teile auf Beschädigungen und ersetzen Sie defekte Komponenten umgehend.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 990mm (B) x 900mm (H) x 500mm (T)
- Material: Holz mit dunkelroter Laminierung
- Farbe: Dunkelrot
- Gewicht: 35kg
- Geeignet für: Verkaufsstellen, Einzelhandel und Büroumgebungen

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Vorbereitung: Überprüfen Sie alle Teile, die im Lieferumfang enthalten sind, bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen.
2. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen stabilen und ebenen Standort für die Kassenfront.
3. Montage:
 - Befestigen Sie die Beine der Kassenfront mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben an der Unterseite des Gehäuses.
 - Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben festgezogen sind.
4. Kabelmanagement: Organisieren Sie alle elektrischen Kabel so, dass sie nicht im Weg stehen und keine Stolpergefahr darstellen.

5. Betrieb

- Benutzung: Die Kassenfront ist einfach zu bedienen. Platzieren Sie Ihre Kasse oder andere Geräte auf der Oberfläche. Achten Sie darauf, die Oberfläche nicht mit übermäßig schweren Objekten zu belasten.
- Zugang zu Schubladen: Verwenden Sie die entsprechenden Griffe, um auf Schubladen oder Ablagefächer zuzugreifen, und schließen Sie diese sorgfältig.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch, um die Oberfläche von Staub und Schmutz zu befreien.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Verbindungen und Befestigungen. Ziehen Sie lose Schrauben gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Nicht stabil oder wackelig: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Beine richtig montiert und am Boden stabil sind.
- Oberflächenkratzer: Verwenden Sie spezielle Möbelpflegetechnik, um kleinere Kratzer zu minimieren.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den geltenden lokalen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung. Verbrennen oder bringen Sie das Produkt nicht in den Hausmüll, sondern nutzen Sie Recyclingmöglichkeiten.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual voor de GGM Gastro Kassadesk

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van de GGM Gastro Kassadesk. Dit product is ontworpen om functionaliteit en stijl te combineren, waardoor het een onmisbaar onderdeel voor elke commerciële ruimte is.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de kassadesk alleen zoals voorgeschreven in deze handleiding.
- Plaats de kassadesk op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond om omvallen of schade te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de voeding aansluitingen niet beschadigd zijn en controleer regelmatig op slijtage.
- Houd elektrische verbindingen vrij van vocht om kortsluiting te voorkomen.
- Laat het apparaat nooit onbeheerd achter met kinderen in de buurt.
- Gebruik alleen aanbevolen reinigingsmiddelen en vermijd schurende stoffen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: KA1109-M-R
- Afmetingen: 990mm (breedte)
- Kleur: Donkerrood
- Materiaal: Hoogwaardig MDF met een duurzame afwerking
- Gewicht: 70 kg
- Stroomvoorziening: 230V, 50Hz
- Certificeringen: CE, GS

4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Verwijder alle verpakkingsmaterialen en controleer op eventuele schade.
2. Plaats de kassadesk in de gewenste locatie, zorg ervoor dat deze rechtstaat.
3. Sluit de voedingskabel aan op een stopcontact met de juiste spanning.
4. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rondom de kassadesk is voor luchtcirculatie.
5. Bevestig indien nodig accessoires of hardware die bij de kassadesk zijn geleverd.

5. Bediening

- Volg de instructies van uw kassasysteem voor het instellen van software-instellingen.
- Gebruik de aan / uit schakelaar om de kassadesk in te schakelen.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle verbindingen goed zijn aangesloten voor een goede werking.
- Indien u een toetsenbord of andere randapparatuur aansluit, volg dan de bijgeleverde instructies.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak de oppervlakken schoon met een vochtige doek en milde zeep; vermijd schurende middelen.
- Controleer regelmatig de ventilatieopeningen en verwijder stof.
- Inspecteer de aansluitingen en bedrading regelmatig op slijtage.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Kassadesk schakelt niet in.
Oplossing: Controleer de voedingsaansluiting en stopcontact.
- Probleem: Zijn er storingen in de prestaties.
Oplossing: Controleer of alle kabels goed zijn aangesloten en dat er geen schade is aan de apparatuur.

8. Afvoer

Volg lokale richtlijnen voor recycling en verwijdering van elektronische apparatuur. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor meer informatie.

9. Contact

Voor ondersteuning of vragen, neem contact met ons op:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto para el Mostrador de Caja 990 mm - Panel Frontal Rojo Oscuro KAI109-M-R

1. Información General

El Mostrador de Caja KAI109-M-R es un mueble diseñado para proporcionar un espacio funcional y atractivo para la gestión de ventas en entornos comerciales. Su diseño moderno y robusto está pensado para satisfacer las necesidades del comercio.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Seguro: Este producto ha sido diseñado para su uso en entornos comerciales. No utilizar para fines distintos.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la carga máxima especificada para evitar daños.
- Evitar la Humedad: Mantener alejado de fuentes de humedad para evitar daños en los materiales.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de seguir estrictamente las instrucciones de instalación para prevenir lesiones.
- Superficies Cortantes: Manipule con cuidado las partes del mostrador que puedan tener bordes afilados.
- Electrodomésticos: Si utiliza electrodomésticos, asegúrese de que estén debidamente conectados y en buen estado.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 990 mm de ancho
- Color: Rojo oscuro
- Material: Estructura de madera compuesta
- Uso: Ideal para tiendas minoristas, restaurantes y otros entornos comerciales.
- Características Especiales: Diseño moderno, fácil limpieza, funcionalidad óptima.

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas Necesarias: Destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica.
- Instrucciones de Instalación:
 1. Desembale todas las partes y verifique que estén incluidas según la lista de piezas.
 2. Coloque el mostrador en la posición deseada, utilizando una cinta métrica para garantizar la alineación adecuada.
 3. Use un nivel para asegurarse de que el mostrador esté nivelado.
 4. Fije las partes según las instrucciones detalladas, asegurándose de que estén firmemente aseguradas.
 5. Conecte cualquier componente eléctrico si es necesario y asegúrese de que funcione correctamente.

5. Operación

- Coloque los artículos en el mostrador de caja según corresponda.
- Utilice la superficie para realizar transacciones asegurándose de mantener el área despejada para facilitar el movimiento y el flujo.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Diaria: Limpie con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave, evitando productos abrasivos.
- Mantenimiento Regular: Revise periódicamente el estado de las uniones y atornillados, ajustando según sea necesario.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad: Asegúrese de que todas las patas estén niveladas y de que el mostrador esté en suelo firme.
- Daños en la Superficie: Trate los rasguños con un reparador de madera adecuado. Para manchas difíciles, use agua tibia y un paño suave.

8. Eliminación

- Este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre residuos de mobiliario. Considere la posibilidad de reciclar los materiales si es posible.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du produit : Comptoir de caisse 990mm, panneau avant rouge foncé

Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre comptoir de caisse 990mm avec panneau avant rouge foncé. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution pratique et esthétique pour votre espace de vente. Avant d'utiliser le comptoir, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel pour garantir un fonctionnement sécurisé et efficace.

Informations de sécurité

1. Installation sécurisée : Assurez-vous que le comptoir est installé sur une surface plane pour éviter tout risque de basculement.
2. Utilisation appropriée : Ce comptoir est destiné uniquement à un usage commercial. Ne pas utiliser à d'autres fins.
3. Équipements électriques : Toute connexion électrique doit être effectuée par un professionnel certifié. Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale recommandée.
4. Surveillance d'enfants : Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer autour du comptoir sans surveillance.
5. Propreté et déversements : En cas de déversement de liquide, nettoyez immédiatement pour éviter les glissades.

Présentation et spécifications du produit

- Dimensions : 990 mm x 800 mm x 1100 mm
- Couleur : Rouge foncé
- Matériau : Bois de haute qualité avec finition résistante
- Poids : 80 kg
- Capacité de charge maximale : 150 kg
- Assemblage requis : Oui

Installation et mise en place

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un espace où le comptoir peut être facilement accessible et visible.
2. Assemblage : Suivez le schéma d'assemblage fourni avec le comptoir. Utilisez les outils appropriés.
3. Fixation : Fixez solidement toutes les pièces. Assurez-vous que le comptoir est stable avant de l'utiliser.
4. Vérifications finales : Contrôlez toutes les connexions et fixations avant la mise en service.

Fonctionnement

1. Utilisation du comptoir : Utilisez le comptoir pour traiter les transactions. Assurez-vous que tous les équipements sont fonctionnels avant usage.
2. Accessoires supplémentaires : Si des accessoires sont inclus, suivez les instructions spécifiques pour leur installation.

Nettoyage et entretien

1. Nettoyage régulier : Utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour nettoyer la surface. Évitez les produits abrasifs.
2. Contrôle périodique : Inspectez régulièrement les joints et fixations pour détecter tout signe d'usure.
3. Prévention de la rouille : Gardez le comptoir à l'abri de l'humidité excessive.

Dépannage

- Problème : Le comptoir est instable.
 - Solution : Vérifiez l'installation et assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont correctement fixées.
- Problème : Rayures visibles sur la surface.
 - Solution : Utilisez une cire adaptée pour bois pour réduire l'apparence des rayures.

Élimination

Ne jetez pas le comptoir avec les déchets ménagers. Veuillez le recycler conformément à la réglementation locale sur les déchets. Contactez votre service local d'élimination pour connaître les options de recyclage.

Contact

Pour toute question ou besoin d'assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre comptoir de caisse. Nous vous souhaitons une expérience utilisateur agréable.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del prodotto per il Bancone Cassa 990mm con Pannello Frontale Rosso Scuro KAI109-M-R

1. Informazioni generali

Il bancone cassa KAI109-M-R è progettato per fornire una soluzione funzionale ed esteticamente gradevole per spazi commerciali. Ideale per negozi al dettaglio, ristoranti e caffetterie, questo prodotto unisce praticità e design innovativo.

2. Informazioni di sicurezza

- Uso previsto: Il bancone cassa è progettato esclusivamente per l'uso commerciale. Non utilizzare per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.
- Stabilità: Assicurarsi che il bancone sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Carico massimo: Non superare il carico massimo raccomandato per evitare danni strutturali.
- Componenti elettrici: Se presenti, seguire le istruzioni specifiche per l'elettricità. Assicurarsi che i cavi siano protetti e non esposti a situazioni di pericolo.
- Pulizia: Usare solo prodotti di pulizia non aggressivi. Evitare l'uso di panni bagnati o prodotti chimici che possano danneggiare la superficie.
- Manutenzione: Controllare regolarmente la stabilità e l'integrità del prodotto. In caso di danni, interrompere immediatamente l'uso.

3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

- Modello: KAI109-M-R
- Dimensioni: 990mm (lunghezza)
- Materiale: MDF (Medium Density Fiberboard)
- Colore: Rosso scuro
- Peso: 50 kg
- Carico massimo: 150 kg
- Accessori: Include staffe di montaggio e istruzioni di installazione.

4. Installazione e setup

1. Preparazione della superficie: Verificare che l'area di installazione sia pulita e asciutta.

2. Assemblaggio:

- Posizionare le parti del bancone in ordine.
- Unire le sezioni seguendo il manuale di istruzioni fornito.
- Utilizzare le viti e le staffe incluse per fissare saldamente il bancone.

3. Posizionamento:

- Spostare il bancone cassa nel punto desiderato.
- Assicurarsi che sia in piano e stabile. Regolare se necessario.

4. Collegamenti elettrici: Se il bancone ha un sistema elettrico, collegarlo secondo le istruzioni specifiche.

5. Operazione

- Utilizzare il bancone come previsto per le operazioni di cassa.
- Assicurarsi che tutti i componenti siano funzionanti prima dell'uso.
- Monitorare l'uso per evitare sovraccarichi.

6. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente con un panno morbido e prodotti non abrasivi.
- Evitare l'uso di sostanze chimiche aggressive.
- Controllare periodicamente le giunzioni e le viti per garantire stabilità.

7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- Stabilità instabile: Controllare che tutte le viti siano ben serrate.
- Danni superficiali: Utilizzare un prodotto di riparazione del legno in caso di graffi.
- Problemi elettrici: Verificare i collegamenti e sostituire i componenti difettosi.

8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire il prodotto secondo le normative locali.
- Non gettare il bancone nei rifiuti domestici. Contattare il centro di raccolta locale per le procedure corrette.

9. Contatti

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania